
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Cllr DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE on TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 
2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. This will be a virtual meeting. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 04 January 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  12 JANUARY 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   20/00400/FUL - LAND ADJACENT STARTIN TRACTORS, MAIN ROAD, 
TWYCROSS (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Application for erection of a new workshop and ancillary services building, new wash bay 
building and change of use of land to create an agricultural machinery display area. 

8.   20/00937/FUL - LAND EAST OF PECKLETON LANE, DESFORD (Pages 21 - 32) 

 Application for erection of five dwellings. 

9.   MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To provide an update on a number of major schemes in the borough. 

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 41 - 48) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-201 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 DECEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr JMT Collett (for 
Cllr H Smith), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr E Hollick, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for Cllr SM Gibbens) and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rhiannon Hill, Julie Kenny, Helen Knott, 
Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

572 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gibbens and Smith, with 
the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Gibbens 
Councillor Collett for Councillor Smith. 

 
573 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
574 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor R Allen on behalf of himself and Councillors C Allen, Boothby, Collett and 
Roberts declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in application 
20/00919/OUT as a fellow councillor had an interest in the site. He stated that they would 
leave the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Collett declared that he had previously objected to application 20/00779/OUT 
but stated that he was attending the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools stated that he had spoken on a previous application for 
Ashfield Farm, Kirkby Road, Desford but had come to this meeting with an open mind. 

 
575 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was reported that the decision in relation to application 20/00407/HYB had been 
issued. Application 20/00462/FUL was subject to a S106 agreement. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-202 - 

576 19/00464/OUT - FACTORY UNITS, 23 WOOD STREET, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for residential development of existing industrial site (outline – access, layout 
and scale only). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, some members 
felt that the issues raised about overlooking required more investigation and the 
positioning of block A should be reconsidered. It was moved by Councillor Bray and 
seconded by Councillor Hollick that the application be deferred for up to two months to 
look into these matters. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for up to two months to discuss 
the abovementioned concerns with the applicant. 

 
577 20/00779/OUT - LAND EAST OF ROSEWAY, STOKE GOLDING  

 
Application for residential development of up to 65 dwellings including public open 
space, landscaping and associated infrastructure (outline – access only). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be granted. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Collett and seconded by Councillor R Allen that 
permission be refused and that voting on this motion be recorded. 
 
Being the first valid motion, the motion by Councillor Findlay and seconded by Councillor 
Flemming was put to the vote and CARRIED. It was therefore 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a S106 

agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

 Provision of 40% affordable housing with a tenure mix of 
75% affordable rented and 25% intermediate housing 

 £1,890 towards Hinckley library 

 £3,219 towards Barwell Household Waste and Recycling 
Centres 

 Off-site open space provision contribution of £22,588.80 
and maintenance contribution of £10,732.80 

 On-site open space maintenance contribution of 
£160,916.80 

 £262,656.00 towards improving, remodelling or enhancing 
existing facilities at St Margaret’s Church of England 
Primary School, Stoke Golding, or any other school within 
the locality of the development 

 Bus passes at £360 per pass 

 £100 towards improvement to local bus stops 

 £32,910.31 towards Castle Mead Medical Practice to Stoke 
Golding Surgery 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report. 

 

Page 2



 

-203 - 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions; 

 
(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

 
Councillor Boothby left the meeting at 7.45pm. 

 
578 20/00984/OUT - ASHFIELD FARM, KIRKBY ROAD, DESFORD, LE9 9JX  

 
Application for residential development of up to 120 dwellings (outline – access only). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor J Crooks and seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools that permission be 
refused due to proposing development in the countryside, not protecting the intrinsic 
value, beauty and open character of the countryside location and creating an increase in 
vehicular movements and therefore creating an impact on highway safety. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – Permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The application proposes development in the countryside, where 

its built form would be at odds with the site’s current open 
character. The development does not protect the intrinsic value, 
beauty and open character of this countryside location and is 
therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016; 

 
(ii) The development would create an increase in vehicular 

movements in a location which is adjacent to a school and 
recreation ground which, along with the residual cumulative 
impacts on Kirkby Road which is a narrow approach road where on 
street car parking is prevalent, would result in the development 
having a severe impact on highway safety and is contrary to policy 
DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD 2016. 

 
Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in application 
20/00919/OUT, Councillors R Allen, C Allen left the meeting at 8.02pm. 

 
579 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
A report which updated on progress in relation to appeals was presented. It was moved 
by Councillor Findlay, seconded by Councillor J Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
580 20/00919/OUT - 14 CHESTERFIELD WAY, BARWELL, LE9 8BH  

 
Application for residential development for five dwellings (outline – access and scale). 
 
Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in this application, 
Councillors Collett and Roberts left the meeting at 8.03pm. Councillors C Allen and R 
Allen had already left the meeting prior to the previous item. 
 

Page 3



 

-204 - 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor W Crooks and seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools that permission be 
refused. Following further debate, Councillor W Crooks, with Councillor Sheppard-Bools’ 
support, withdrew his motion. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Crooks and seconded by Councillor Sheppard-
Bools that the application be deferred to discuss reducing the number of proposed 
dwellings on the site with the applicant. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.31 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee 12 January 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00400/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Startin 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: Land Adjacent Startin Tractors Main Road Twycross 
 
Proposal: Erection of a new workshop and ancillary services building, new wash bay 
building and change of use of land to create an agricultural machinery display area 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission for the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The proposal seeks to construct a new workshop/sales and office building 
comprising of a single span portal framed building finished in a mixture of red facing 
brickwork, glazed wall curtain walling and composite sheet cladding. A further 
detached portal framed structure finished in profile sheet cladding would be used to 
wash and prepare vehicles. Both buildings would be sited to the north-east of the 
existing workshop within the area currently used as a display area. 

2.2. Part of the field to the north of the site would be used as an agricultural machinery 
display area and storage area for the business known as “Startin Tractors Limited. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



The land would be surrounded by a landscaped bund and security fence beyond. 
Native
[...]
age 
assets. The importance of the views from the footpaths towards these heritage 
assets and out from the conservation area to the countryside are recognised in the 
TCAA.  

8.32. Step 3 of the Historic England Good Practice in Planning Note 3 is to assess the 
effects of the proposal, whether beneficial or harmful, on the significance of affected 
heritage assets or on the ability to appreciate that significance.  

8.33. The southern half of the application site (Area A) is already in use as an agricultural 
machinery business. The proposal is for a new workshop and ancillary services 
building and a new wash bay building within the northern section of the existing 
employment site (area A). The existing built development on the site comprises a 
red brick workshop, sales area and office building, an attached wash bay, an 
outdoor display area and an open storage yard. 

8.34. The proposed building is shown to be located alongside the B4116. Whilst located 
in a prominent roadside location, the building would replace an area of existing 
storage. Constructed to a height of 6.5 metres to its eaves and 9.5 metres to its 
pitch, the majority of the building would be screened by a mature boundary 
coniferous hedge. The partial use of multi red facing brickwork would complement 
the existing buildings on the site whilst the composite panel wall cladding would 
maintain the functional appearance of the building. Objections have been received 

Page 13



regarding the glazing and timber cladding proposed on the roadside elevation. The 
use of these materials would create a focal point to the site whilst the rustic nature 
of the building would acknowledge its setting next to open countryside. The wash 
bay building would be 6.5 metres to its ridge with a shallow pitched roof up to a 
height of 7.8 metres. Constructed alongside the eastern boundary of the site from 
pvc coated profiled vertical cladding the building would be screened from views 
from Ashby Road by existing mature vegetation. It is considered that the design and 
scale of the proposed buildings would be in keeping with the character of the site as 
required by Policy DM10 of the SADMP.  

8.35. Due to intervening development and vegetation which offers a screening effect 
between the site and the designated heritage assets any impacts upon the 
scheduled monument and conservation area from the new buildings and other 
alterations are likely to be negligible.  

8.36. However, the northern half of the proposal (Area B) would have a more notable 
impact by altering the character of this part of the area, eroding into the agricultural 
setting of the scheduled monument and conservation area, subdividing a field and 
creating new landscaped boundaries.  

8.37. A small section of the existing hedgerow would be removed to provide access to the 
northern field. It is proposed to change the use of the land within the western 
section of this field to create an agricultural machinery display area. Around the 
perimeter of the northern field an earth bund is to be created and landscaped with 
native hedgerow, tree and shrub planting. An existing 1.2m high timber post and rail 
fence bounding the site from Ashby Road and Bilstone Road is to be repaired and a 
new timber post and rail fence erected outside of the bund along the eastern 
boundary to the larger field. Flanking the bund on the interior of the site a 2m high 
metal security fence is proposed.  

8.38. The proposals do not include structures within this area and although there could be 
some visual impact from the storage of machinery this would be agricultural 
machinery within a rural environment. The area would however require the large 
land take of a historically open agricultural field, impacting upon the setting of 
designated heritage assets. The style and design of the new landscaped bund and 
security fenced boundary could, depending on its size, scale and form, appear 
artificial and intrude into this
[...]
on Area by virtue of its location within the wider setting of these 
designated heritage assets. Based on the evidence submitted the level of 
harm is considered to be less than substantial. The level of the public benefits 
demonstrated by the proposal are insufficient to outweigh the harm caused to 
the identified heritage assets. Such a use along with the engineered bund 
would also constitute an incongruous feature in this rural landscape. The 
proposal would thus fail to protect, conserve and enhance the historic 
environment and would not protect the open character and landscape 
character of this rural area which would be contrary to Policies DM4, DM11 
and DM12 of the SADMP and to advice in the NPPF. 

3. Insufficient evidence has been submitted with the application to substantiate 
that the area proposed for the storage and display of agricultural equipment 
and machinery would not harm protected species including badgers and 
hedgerows on the site. Such a proposal would thus be contrary to Policy DM6 
of the SADMP and to guidance in the NPPF. 

Page 20



Planning Committee 12 January 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00937/FUL 
Applicant: Owl Homes 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Land East Of Peckleton Lane Desford 
 
Proposal: Erection of 5 dwellings 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The proposal relates to the construction of 5 dwellings on land previously granted 
planning permission for residential development under refs: 18/01252/OUT and 
20/00347/REM.  

2.2. Following concerns raised regarding the original scheme submitted with this 
application the proposal has been amended. The amended scheme is for the 
replacement of a detached dwelling approved on plot 80 w
[...]
urpose of this Report is to provide an update to Planning Committee on 

a number of major schemes in the Borough that are currently being proposed 
or implemented. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Planning Committee note the content of this report.  
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 This report provides an update of progress with regard to the delivery of major 

development projects. The following sections provide the latest update: 
 

Strategic Planned Housing Sites 
 
Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) 

3.2 The Barwell SUE is allocated in the adopted Earl Shilton and Barwell Area 
Action Plan (AAP) for the development of 2,500 new homes and a minimum of 
6.2ha of employment land plus open space, a new primary school, shops and 
leisure facilities. A resolution to grant permission was made in 2013.  The 
Section 106 to accompany the permission was agreed by all parties in 
January 2019. 

 3.3 All Landowners have now signed the agreement as have the land promoters.  
The last two signatures required are Leicestershire County Council (LCC) and 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (HBBC).  On the signing of the 
agreement the outline planning permission can be issued. 

3.4 In January 2020 LCC informed the Council that they consider the figures to be 
“out of date” and wish to renegotiate the S106 contributions in relation to 
highways and education.  LCC will not sign the agreement until these changes 
have been made. 

3.5 During 2020 the highway modelling for the SUE has been rerun using the 
most up to date information.  The modelling team are due to report their 
findings by the 16th December.  This will then be reviewed by the applicant 
who will report back to LCC and the Council on the necessary mitigation 
measures. 

3.6 Alongside this the Council are reviewing the impacts on other parts of the 
Environmental Impact Assessment as a result of the new highway modelling 
to identify which other elements req
[...]
d 18 = 1.23%  

P
age 47



8 
 

Enforcement Appeal Decisions 

No of Appeal 
Decisions 

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn 

6 0 6 0 0 

 
Designation Period 1 April 2018 - 31 March 2020 

Appeal Decisions - 1 April 2018 - 31 March 2020 (Rolling) 

Major Applications 
Officer Decision        Councillor Decision  Non Determination 

No of Appeals 
Decisions 

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn Allow Spt Dis Allow Spt Dis Allow Spt Dis 

11 7 4 0 0 2 0 4 4 0 0 1 0 0 

 
October - Total No of all Major decisions made 82/Total No of appeals allowed 5 = 6.1% 
November - Total No of all Major decisions made 82/Total No of appeals allowed 5 = 6.1% 
 
Minor/Other Applications 

Officer Decision        Councillor Decision  Non Determination 

No of Appeals 
Decisions 

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn Allow Spt Dis Allow Spt Dis Allow Spt Dis 

69 16 52 1 0 15 1 47 1 0 4 0 0 1 

 
October - Total No of all Minor/Other decisions made 1566/Total No of appeals allowed 15 = 0.95% 
November - Total No of all Minor/Other decisions made 1566/Total No of appeals allowed 15 = 0.95% 

 
Enforcement Appeal Decisions 

No of Appeal 
Decisions 

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn 

5 0 5 0 0 

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 20/00400/FUL - Land adjacent Startin Tractors, Main Road, Twycross
	8 20/00937/FUL - Land east of Peckleton Lane, Desford
	9 Major projects update
	10 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-215 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MA Cook (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Ladkin 
(for Cllr RG Allen), Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for Cllr SL Bray) and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor K Morrell and Councillor R 
Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rhiannon Hill, Julie Kenny, Rebecca 
Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

604 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen and 
Bray, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cook for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Ladkin for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Bray. 

 
605 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Walker and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
606 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Cope, J Crooks, W Crooks, Flemming and Hollick declared a personal 
interest in application 20/00400/FUL as members of English Heritage. 
 
Although in attendance as ward councillor and not a member of the committee, 
Councillor Morrell wished it to be noted that he had a personal interest in application 
20/00400/FUL as a customer of the retail facility. 

 
607 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was reported that the decision relating to application 20/00984/OUT had been issued. 
The decisions in relation to applications 19/00464/OUT and 20/00919/OUT had been 
deferred at the previous meeting. The decision in relation to application 20/00779/OUT 
was subject to a section 106 agreement. 

 



 

-216 - 

608 20/00400/FUL - LAND ADJACENT STARTIN TRACTORS, MAIN ROAD, 
TWYCROSS  
 
Application for erection of a new workshop and ancillary services building, new wash bay 
building and change of use of land to create an agricultural machinery display area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay and seconded by Councillor Furlong that permission 
be refused for the reasons contained in the officer’s report. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Cook that 
permission be granted.  
 
As the first valid motion, the proposal to refuse permission was put to the vote and 
CARRIED. It was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. 

 
609 20/00937/FUL - LAND EAST OF PECKLETON LANE, DESFORD  

 
Application for erection of five dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay and seconded by Councillor Boothby that permission 
be granted subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and seconded by Councillor 
Walker that permission be refused due to being contrary to policy DM9 in relation to the 
footpath. 
 
Being the first valid motion, the proposal to approve was put to the vote and LOST. 
 
Following officer advice, Councillor Sheppard-Bools, with the agreement of Councillor 
Walker, withdrew the motion to refuse. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and seconded by Councillor Walker that the 
application be deferred for further consideration. Upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 

 
610 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on major schemes in the borough. It was agreed that 
future reports would contain information on those schemes that had been granted 
permission but building had not commenced and applications that were in the pipeline. 
 
A member queried whether Nailstone Country Park was in fact open to the public as 
stated in the report. In response it was reported that this update had been provided by 
the applicant and related to the part of the country park accessed from Battram rather 
than from the south. 
 
Another member referred to former highway land at Leicester Road, Groby which the 
report referred to being under construction and said that the properties were completed 
and occupied. He asked for more information on the content of the S106 agreement and 
receipt of monies. It was agreed that this information would be provided outside of the 
meeting. 



 

-217 - 

 
611 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members were provided with an update on appeals. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.27 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


